Case: 45CI1:25-cr-00080-JR

Document #: 8

Filed: 07/30/2025 Page 1 of 2

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

VS.

CAUSE NO. 25-080

AHMAD RILEY

DEFENDANT

## ORDER AUTHORIZING PAYMENT

THIS DAY this cause came on to be heard on the application of the State of Mississippi, by and through John K. Bramlett, Jr., District Attorney for the 20<sup>th</sup> Circuit Court District, seeking reimbursement to the District Attorney's Office for its costs associated with DNA analyses of evidence conducted by Scales Biological Laboratory, Inc., as same pertains an ongoing criminal investigation (Auto Burglary - 6 counts); which was necessary to aid in the trial and prosecution of the Defendant in connection with the above styled and numbered cause; and the Court, having heard and considered the said Motion, finds as follows:

- (1) that the DNA testing was performed by Scales Biological Laboratory, Inc. (sometimes referred to hereafter as "SBL"), and a copy of their paid invoice (dated June 25, 2025, and referencing SBL #7-15-24-9746) is attached hereto as Exhibit "A," and that said invoice has been paid by the District Attorney's Office by check number 1610;
- (2) that such testing procedures were necessary for the ongoing investigation of the case(s) referenced herein;

Case: 45CI1:25-cr-00080-JR Document #: 8 Filed: 07/30/2025 Page 2 of 2

(3) that the fee of SBL in the total amount of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), for the DNA analysis testing is the customary and usual charge by similar laboratories for such services; and,

(4) that no other payment has been paid for this procedure by Madison County, Mississippi.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Board of Supervisors of Madison County, Mississippi, be, and it is hereby, authorized, empowered and directed to issue a check payable to: THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE 20<sup>TH</sup> CIRCUIT COURT DISTRICT, at its mailing address of Post Office Box 68, Brandon, Mississippi 39043, in the amount of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), as reimbursement for its payment in connection with DNA analyses of evidence conducted by Scales Biological Laboratory, Inc., which is believed to be necessary to aid in the prosecution of the Defendant referenced above; and, that a true and correct copy of check number 1610, as previously paid by the District Attorney's Office, is attached hereto as Exhibit "B."

SO ORDERED AND ADJUDGED, this the \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2025.

CIRCUIT JUDGE

SUBMITTED BY:

ASHLEY ALLEN, ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

## Scales Biological Laboratory, Inc.

INVOICE

DATE: June 25, 2025 INVOICE # 9746

220 Woodgate Dr. S. Brandon, MS 39042 Phone (601) 825-3211 Fax: (601) 825-1411 E-mail: scalesbio@aol.com

TAX ID: 64-0795678

Bill To: Madison County Sheriff's Office 2941 Hwy 51 Canton, MS 39046

Attn: Chief Jeremy Williams

E-mail: jeremy.williams@madison-co.com

For: Madison Co. S.O. Case # 24-325/24-329 SBL Case # 7-15-24-9746

DESCRIPTION	UNITS	RATE	AMOUNT
Analysis for the presence of blood	2 samples	\$250/sample	\$ 500.00
Autosomal STR DNA analysis	4 samples	\$500/sample	2,000.00
		TOTAL DUE	\$2,500.00



If you need more information regarding this invoice, please contact Inv. Joel Evans. Thank you.

Payment is due within 30 days of receipt.

Make all checks payable to Scales Biological Laboratory, Inc., note invoice number on check, and send to the address above.

2,500.00

Operations

Invoice # 9746, Madison Co. S.O. Case# 24-325/24-3

2,500.00

10407



Rev 6/19

